ITPABEH ®AKVYJITET, YHUBEP3UTET ,,'OLE AEJYEB*, HITUII
FACULTY OF LAW, GOCE DELCEV UNIVERSITY, STIP

JAECETTA MEI YHAPOJIHA HAYYHA KOH®EPEHIINJA
TENTH INTERNATIONAL SCIENTIFIC CONFERENCE

OINIITECTBEHUTE ITPOMEHMU BO I'NIOBAJTHUOT

CBET
SOCIAL CHANGES IN THE GLOBAL WORLD

SBOPHUKHATPYJIOBH
PROCEEDINGS

-CEKIINJA MJIAIN HCTPAKYBAYH-

HITUII, 2023
STIP, 2023



INIPABEH ®AKYJITET, YHUBEP3UTET “I'OLE AEJYEB”, ITUII,
PEIIYBJIMKA C.MAKEJIOHUNJA

(1 0]
— YHUBEP3UTET

1NNy rouE pENYEB

JIECETTA MEI'YHAPOJHA HAYYHA KOH®EPEHI[UJA

OINIITECTBEHUTE ITPOMEHMU BO I'NIOBAJTHUOT
CBET

SBOPHUK HATPYJJOBH

-CEKIHUJA MJIAZIM UCTPAXKYBAYU-

HITHII, 2023






FACULTY OF LAW, GOCE DELCEV UNIVERSITY, STIP, NORTH MACEDONIA

I
|
GOCE DELCHEV

UNIVERSITY

FACULTY OF LAW

SOCIAL CHANGES IN THE GLOBAL WORLD

PROCEEDINGS

-SECTION YOUNG RESEARCHERS-

STIP, 2023



Tenth International Scientific Conference SOCIAL CHANGES IN THE GLOBAL WORLD

©2023 Copyright Faculty of Law, Goce Delcev University, Stip, North Macedonia:

Adress: Faculty of Law, Goce Delcev University, Stip, North Macedonia,

UL. Krste Misirkov bb, PO box 201,2000, Stip, R.N. Macedonia

www.ugd.edu.mk

[Meuaru / Print: 2-pu Asrycr-LTumn / 2-ri Avgust-Shtip

Ypenuuu: Mununa Illyrosa, Jopnanka ["anesa, Harama Jlonera, Ana 3apaseBa, Kpucrujan [laner
Texanuku ypennuk: Hatama JloneBa, Ana 3apaBeBa

CIP - Karanoruzanuja Bo myOiauKaiuja
Hammonannaa n yauBep3utercka onommoteka "Cs. Knmument Oxpuacku”, Cromje

316.42:005.44(062)
304-027.511(062)

MEI'YHAPOJIHA xonepenimja "OnmrecTBeHHTE IPOMEHH BO FiodanuuoT cer" (10
; 2023 ; Itwrm)

Hecerra Merynapoana HayyHa KoH(epeHIHja "OmmTecTBeHUTe TPOMEHH BO
r00aTHUOT cBeT" : 300pHUK Ha TPYJIOBH : CEKIIMja M1l HCTPAKYBAUN =
Tenth International scientific conference "Social changes in the global
world" : proceedings : section young researchers = Jlecsitast MexayHapoaHast
HaydyHas koH(pepernnus "CoruansHbie U3MEHEHHS B TII00aIbHOM MUpE" | COOpPHUK
Matepuanos / [ypeaaunu Mwmmna [lyroBa ... u ap.]. - Illtumn : Yauep3utet
"T'one Jemuer", I1paBen dakynrert ; Stip : University "Goce Delchev",
Faculty of Law : Yuusepcuret um. "T'orie Jlenuera", FOpuauueckuii pakyipreT,
2023. - 159 ctp. : mmycrp. ; 30 cm

Hpyru ypennaunu: Jopnanka ['aneBa, Harama /loneBa, Ana 3apaBeBa, Kpuctujan
[Tanes. - bubnuorpaduja KoH TpyI0BUTE

ISBN 978-608-244-999-9
a) OnmrrecTBeHH poMeHH -- [ mobanuzanuja -- Codupu

COBISS.MK-ID 61684997

+All manuscripts were subject of double-blind peer review process.

*No responsibility can be accepted by the publisher or compilers for the accuracy of the information
presented. The expressed opinions are of the authors and does not necessarily coincide with views of the
Program Committee and the Organizational Committee of the conference

*The UDK numbers for each of the manuscripts are contained in the electronic version of the proceedings,
available on: http://js.ugd.edu.mk/index.php/scgw


http://www.ugd.edu.mk/
http://js.ugd.edu.mk/index.php/scgw

Milica Sutova PhD, Faculty of Law, Goce Delcev University, Stip, North Macedonia,
milica.sutova@ugd.edu.mk

Jordanka Galeva PhD, Faculty of Law, Goce Delcev University, Stip, North Macedonia,
jordanka.galeva@ugd.edu.mk

Natasa Doneva LL.M, Faculty of Law, Goce Delcev University, Stip, North Macedonia
natasa.doneva@ugd.edu.mk

Ana Zdraveva LL.M, Faculty of Law, Goce Delcev University, Stip, North Macedonia,
ana.zdraveva@ugd.edu.mk

Kristijan Panev LL.M, Faculty of Law, Goce Delcev University, Stip, North Macedonia
kristijan.panev@ugd.edu.mk

Agim Nuhiu PhD, Faculty of Law, State University of Tetovo, North Macedonia,
agim.nuhiu@unite.edu.mk

Alenka Verbole PhD, currently - OSCE Mission in Tirana, University of Ljubljana, Slovenia,
alenka.verbole@osce.org

Ana Nikodinovska Krstevska PhD, Faculty of Law, Goce Delcev University, Stip, North Macedonia,
ana.nikodinovska@ugd.edu.mk

Anastasia Bermudez Torres PhD, Faculty of Law, Political Science and Criminology, University of
Liege, Belgium, abermudez@ulg.ac.be

Angel Ristov, Faculty of Law, St Cyril and Methodius University in Skopje, North Macedonia,
angelristov@yahoo.com

Andelija Tasi¢, Faculty of Law, PhD, University of Nis, Serbia,
andjelija@praf.ni.ac.rs

Andon Majhoshev PhD, Faculty of Law, Goce Delcev University, Stip, North Macedonia,
andon.majhosev@ugd.edu.mk

Aleksandra Gruevska Drakulevska, Faculty of Law, St Cyril and Methodius University in Skopje,
North Macedonia, a.gruevskadrakulevski@pf.ukim.edu.mk

Biljana Puleska - Janushevska, PhD, Faculty of Law, American University of Europe, Skopje, North
Macedonia, biljana.puleska@fon.edu.mk


mailto:milica.sutova@ugd.edu.mk
mailto:jordanka.galeva@ugd.edu.mk
mailto:natasa.doneva@ugd.edu.mk
mailto:ana.zdraveva@ugd.edu.mk
mailto:kristijan.panev@ugd.edu.mk
mailto:agim.nuhiu@unite.edu.mk
mailto:alenka.verbole@osce.org
mailto:ana.nikodinovska@ugd.edu.mk
mailto:abermudez@ulg.ac.be
mailto:angelristov@yahoo.com
mailto:andjelija@praf.ni.ac.rs
mailto:andon.majhosev@ugd.edu.mk
mailto:a.gruevskadrakulevski@pf.ukim.edu.mk
mailto:biljana.puleska@fon.edu.mk

Borka Tushevska PhD, Faculty of Law, Goce Delcev University, Stip, North Macedonia,
borka.tusevska@ugd.edu.mk

Darko Dimovski, PhD, Faculty of Law, University of Nis, Serbia,
darko.dimovski@yahoo.com

Darko Spasevski, PhD, Faculty of Law, St Cyril and Methodius University in Skopje, North
Macedonia, spasevski_d@yahoo.com

Elena Ivanovna Nosreva PhD, Faculty of Law, Voronezh State University, Russia,
elena@nosyreva.vrn.ru

Gabriela Belova PhD, Faculty of Law, University “Neofit Rilski”, Blagoevgrad, Bulgaria,
gbelova@hotmail.com

Gemma Andreone PhD, Institute for International Legal Studies of the Italian National Research
Council (ISGI - CNR), Italy, gemma.andreone@gmail.com

Ice Ilijevski, PhD, Faculty of security — Skopje, University St. Kliment Ohridski — Bitola, North
Macedonia, ilijevski@fb.uklo.edu.mk

Zorica Siljanovska, Faculty of Law, American University of Europe, Skopje, North Macedonia,
zoricasiljanovska@yahoo.com

Igor Kambovski PhD, Faculty of Law, Goce Delcev University, Stip, North Macedonia,
igor.kambovski@ugd.edu.mk

Ivana Bajaki¢ PhD, Department of Economic Sciences, Faculty of Law, Zagreb, Croatia,
ivana.bajakic@pravo.hr

Jadranka Denkova PhD, Faculty of Law, Goce Delcev University, Stip, North Macedonia,
jadranka.denkova@ugd.edu.mk

James C. Helfrich PhD, Global Scholars, Liberty University, Colorado, USA,
jchelfrich@aol.com

Jasna Bacovska Nedic, Faculty of Law, St Cyril and Methodius University in Skopje, North
Macedonia, jasnab2002@yahoo.com

Jovan Ananiev PhD, Faculty of Law, Goce Delcev University, Stip, North Macedonia,
jovan.ananiev@ugd.edu.mk

Jovan Zafiroski, PhD, Faculty of Law, St Cyril and Methodius University in Skopje, North Macedonia,
j.zafiroski@pf.ukim.edu.mk

Kristina Misheva PhD, Faculty of Law, Goce Delcev University, Stip, North Macedonia,
kristina.miseva@ugd.edu.mk

Kristine Whitnable PhD, Faculty of Law, Goce Delcev University, Stip, North Macedonia,
kristine.whitnable@ugd.edu.mk


mailto:borka.tusevska@ugd.edu.mk
mailto:darko.dimovski@yahoo.com
mailto:spasevski_d@yahoo.com
mailto:elena@nosyreva.vrn.ru
mailto:gbelova@hotmail.com
mailto:gemma.andreone@gmail.com
mailto:ilijevski@fb.uklo.edu.mk
mailto:zoricasiljanovska@yahoo.com
mailto:igor.kambovski@ugd.edu.mk
mailto:ivana.bajakic@pravo.hr
mailto:jadranka.denkova@ugd.edu.mk
mailto:jchelfrich@aol.com
mailto:jasnab2002@yahoo.com
mailto:jovan.ananiev@ugd.edu.mk
mailto:j.zafiroski@pf.ukim.edu.mk
mailto:kristina.miseva@ugd.edu.mk
mailto:kristine.whitnable@ugd.edu.mk

Maciej Czerwinski PhD, Institute of Slavic Philology, Jagiellonian University, Krakow,
maciej.czerwinski@uj.edu.pl

Marija Ampovska, PhD, Faculty of Law, Faculty of Law, Goce Delcev University, Stip, North
Macedonia, marija.ampovska@ugd.edu.mk

Marija Ignjatovic PhD, Faculty of Law, University of Nis, Serbia,
marija@prafak.prafak.ni.ac.rs

Migena Leskoviku Prof. Dr, University of Tirana, Albania,
migena.leskoviku@gmail.com

Natalia Vladimirovna Butusova PhD, Faculty of Law, Voronezh State University, Russia,
butusova@Ilaw.vsu.ru

Nikolai Baranov PhD, Baltic State Technical University Voenmeh, At. Petersburg State University,
St. Petersburg, Russia, nichar@mail.ru

Nives Mazur Kumri¢ PhD, Faculty of Law, Political Science and Criminology, University of Li¢ge,
Belgium, nives.mazurkumric@ulg.ac.be

Novak Krsti¢, PhD, Faculty of Law, University of Nis, Serbia,
novak@praf.ni.ac.rs

Olga Koshevaliska PhD, Faculty of Law, Goce Delcev University, Stip, North Macedonia,
olga.kosevaliska@ugd.edu.mk

Ruzica Simic Banovic, PhD, Faculty of Law, University of Zagreb, Croatia, ruzica.simic@pravo.hr
Silviu G. Totelecan PhD, Cluj-Napoca Branch of Romanian Academy, Socio-Human Research

Department of "G. Baritiu" History Institute, Romania,
silviu.totelecan@gq,ail.com

Slavejko Sasajkovski PhD, Institute for Sociological, Political and Legal Research, University “St.
Cyril and Methodius”, Skopje, North Macedonia,
bilbilef@isppi.ukim.edu.mk

Strahinja Miljkovic¢a PhD, Faculty of Law, Mitrovica,
strahinja.miljkovic@pr.ac.rs

Strashko Stojanovski PhD, Faculty of Law, Goce Delcev University, Stip, North Macedonia,
strasko.stojanovski@ugd.edu.mk

Suzana Dzamtoska Zdravkovska PhD, American University of Ras Al Khaimah, Ras Al Khaimah,
suzana.zdravkovska@aurak.ac.ae

Tamara Djurdjic Milosevic, PhD, Faculty of Law, University of Kragujevac, Serbia,
tdjurdjic@jura.kg.ac.rs

Tamara Perisin, MJur (Oxon) PhD, Department of European Public Law - Jean Monnet, University
of Zagreb - Faculty of Law, Croatia, tamara.perisin@pravo.hr


mailto:maciej.czerwinski@uj.edu.pl
mailto:marija.ampovska@ugd.edu.mk
mailto:marija@prafak.prafak.ni.ac.rs
mailto:migena.leskoviku@gmail.com
mailto:butusova@law.vsu.ru
mailto:nicbar@mail.ru
mailto:nives.mazurkumric@ulg.ac.be
mailto:novak@praf.ni.ac.rs
mailto:olga.kosevaliska@ugd.edu.mk
mailto:ruzica.simic@pravo.hr
mailto:bilbilef@isppi.ukim.edu.mk
mailto:strahinja.miljkovic@pr.ac.rs
mailto:strasko.stojanovski@ugd.edu.mk
mailto:suzana.zdravkovska@aurak.ac.ae
mailto:tdjurdjic@jura.kg.ac.rs
mailto:tamara.perisin@pravo.hr

Tatyana Dronzina, PhD, Professor, Political Science Department, St. Kliment Ohridski University of
Sofia, Bulgaria, drozina@gmail.com

Tunjica Petrasevi¢ PhD, Faculty of Law, University of Osijek, Croatia,
tpetrase@pravos.hr

Viktoria Serzhanova, PhD, University of Rzeszow, Faculty of Law and Administration,
viktoria@ur.edu.pl

Wouter Van Dooren PhD, Public Administration and Management, University of Antwerp, Belgium,
wouter.vandooren@uantwerpen.be

Yuriy Nikolaevich Starilov PhD, Faculty of Law, Voronezh State University, Russia,
juristar@vmail.ru

Zeynep Ece Unsal, PhD, Istanbul Gelisim University, Faculty of Economics Administrative and Social
Sciences - Department of Political Science and International Relations, zeunsal@gelisim.edu.tr


mailto:drozina@gmail.com
mailto:tpetrase@pravos.hr
mailto:viktoria@ur.edu.pl
mailto:wouter.vandooren@uantwerpen.be
mailto:juristar@vmail.ru
mailto:zeunsal@gelisim.edu.tr

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Damovski Andon
NORMATIVE-LEGAL REGULATION FOR THE FUNCTIONING OF CIVIL SOCIETY
ASSOCIATIONS IN THE MACEDONIAN LEGISLATION 11

Georgievska Ankica
VIOLATION OF UN SECURITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION 1244 21

laroslavska Marianna-Elizabet
PRINCIPLE OF OPENNESS: SOCIAL EFFECTS OF RECKLESS LEGAL CHANGES IN THE
POLISH LEGAL SYSTEM 29

Jonoski Liljana
THE LEGITIMACY OF THE EUROPEAN UNION AS A GLOBAL ACTOR ON INTERNATIONAL
POLITICAL SCENE UNDERMINED BY THE ENLARGEMENT 35

Kadri Shkurte
TYPES OF CIVIL RELATIONS 47

Lalevska Tea
THE ACTIVE LEGAL CAPACITY OF NATURAL PERSONS IN THE CIVIL LAW -----mmmmmmmem e 59

Masevski Stojanche
THE EFFECTIVENESS OF ECONOMIC SANCTIONS AS MEANS OF WARFARE AND
DIPLOMACY 71

Panev Kristijan
INDEPENDENCE AND IMPARTIALITY OF ARBITRATORS IN INVESTMENT-STATE

ARBITRATION: THE BLUE BANK CASE 83
Paneva Ana

TERMINATION OF THE CONTRACT FOR LIFETIME SUPPORT DUE TO CHANGED
CIRCUMSTANCES 95

Semenets E. V.
FEATURES TRANSFORMATION OF THE RUSSIAN STATE IDENTITY POLICY IN THE
CONTEXT OF NEW GEOPOLITICAL CHALLENGES 107

Trajkovska Elena
MISSION, VISION AND ROLE OF THE EU IN THE WORLD OF DIPLOMACY: DIGITAL
DIPLOMACY 119




Trpkovska Sanja

STRENGTHENING ACCESS TO LEGAL SERVICES FOR THE ELDERLY IN ALL OF
MACEDONIA VIA SMARTPHONES 133

Vertuccio Antonio
THE METAVERSE AND PRIVACY: NEW CRITICAL ISSUES ON THE HORIZON ------==-===nemmnum- 141

Xhaferi Beqiri Besiana
TYPES OF REAL RIGHTS IN THE REPUBLIC OF NORTH MACEDONIA, BEFORE AND
AFTER THE ADOPTION OF THE LAW ON OWNERSHIP AND OTHER REAL RIGHTS ---------- 151



